FILED
October 22, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY

STATE OF INDIANA REGULATORY COMMISSION

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF THE CITY OF
EVANSVILLE, INDIANA, FOR
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE BONDS, NOTES,
OR OTHER OBLIGATIONS, FOR
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES
AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE,
AND FOR APPROVAL OF NEW
SCHEDULES OF WATER RATES AND
CHARGES.

CAUSE NO. 45545

N N N N N N N N N’

PETITIONER’S SUBMISSION OF SUPPLEMENT TO REBUTTAL ATTACHMENT

Petitioner, the City of Evansville, Indiana (“Petitioner”), by counsel, hereby submits a
supplement to Attachment DLB-R2 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Douglas L Baldessari. The
exhibit will be marked Attachment DLB-R2S. Petitioner is submitting this supplement to include
the revisions made by Mr. James Parks to his deposition transcript and will include this
Supplement in the court reporter copy offered into evidence at the hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

V2

Nicholas K. Kile, Atty No. 15203-53
Hillary J. Close, Atty No. 25104-49
Lauren M. Box, Atty No. 32521-49
Barnes & Thornburg LLP

11 South Meridian Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768

Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785

Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289

Fax: (317) 231-7433

Kile Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
Close Email: hillary.close@btlaw.com
Box Email: Ibox@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
The City of Evansville, Indiana


mailto:nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:hillary.close@btlaw.com
mailto:lbox@btlaw.com
DeRicks
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served this 22nd day of October, 2021

by electronic mail to:

Scott Franson

Daniel M. Le Vay

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
PNC Center

115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

sfranson@oucc.in.gov

dlevay@oucc.in.gov

W

Nicholas K. Kile

DMS 21201292v1


mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:dlevay@oucc.in.gov

[0) T O 5 B S VS )

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

Cause No. 45545
Attachment DLB-R2S

Page 1 of 5

Page 72

Veritext Legal Solutions
1100 Superior Ave
Suite 1820
Cleveland, Ohioc 44114
Phone: 216-523-1313
September 23, 2021
To: Mr. Franson
Case Name: In Re: Petition Of The City Of Evansville, Indiana, Et Al.
V.
Veritext Reference Number: 4803706
Witness: James Parks Deposition Date: 9/15/2021
Dear Sir/Madam:
Enclosed please find a deposition transcript. Please have the witness
review the transcript and note any changes or corrections on the
included errata sheet, indicating the page, line number, change, and
the reason for the change. Have the witness’ gignature notarized and
forward the completed page(s) back to us at the Production address
shown
above, or email to production-midwest@veritext.com.
If the errata is not returned within thirty days of your receipt of
this letter, the reading and signing will be deemed waived.
Sincerely,

Production Department

NO NOTARY REQUIRED IN CA

Veritext Legal Solutions

www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Cause No. 45545
Attachment DLB-R2S
Page 2 of 5

10

11

12
13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 74

DEPOSITION REVIEW
CERTIFICATION OF WITNESS

ASSIGNMENT REFERENCE NO: 4803706
CASE NAME: In Re: Petition Of The City Of Evansville,
Indiana, Et Al. v.

DATE OF DEPOSITION: 9/15/2021

WITNESS' NAME: James Parks

In accordance with the Rules of Civil
Procedure, I have read the entire transcript of
my testimony or it has been read to me.

I have listed my changes on the attached
Errata Sheet, listing page and line numbers as
well as the reason(s) for the change(s).

I request that these changes be entered
as part of the record of my testimony.

I have executed the Errata Sheet, as well
as this Certificate, and request and authorize
that both be appended to the transcript of my
testimony and be incorporated therein.

/o0lz1/z¢ QMM,\Q y A

Date 6;9é Parks
Sworn to and subscribed before me, a

Notary Public in and for the State and County,

the referenced witness did personally appear
and acknowledge that:
They have read the transcript;
They have listed all of their corrections
in the appended Errata Sheet;
They signed the foregoing Sworn
Statement; and
Their execution of this Statement is of
their free act and deed.
I have affixed my name and official seal

this IM day (’36\ , 20l
DEZARA A
Notary Publlc ) 2AR R$3MHmmN

Notary Public - State of Indiana

Morgan County
My Commission Expires Feb 14, 2025

Commission Expiration Date

Veritext Legal Solutions

www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



0o I o U1 Ww N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

Cause No. 45545

Attachment DLB-R2S

Page 3 of 5

Page 75 (a)
ERRATA SHEET
VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
ASSTIGNMENT NO: 4803706
PAGE/LINE (S) / CHANGE /REASON

4/19 replace “the HNTB” with “HNTB” correct acronyn

6/23 replace “Sanaa” with “SANAA” correct acronyn

8/3 replace “DBW” with “DPW”correct acronyn

8/9 replace “affluent” with “effluent”correct word

8/20 replace “affluent” with “effluent” correct word

9/4 replace “RQEW” with “RQAW” correct acronyn

9/7 replace “onto” with “into” correct word

12/20 replace “an Indianapolis water company” with

“the Indianapolis Water Company”correct name

14 /25 replace “records. They” with “records thevy”

correct punctuation

15/17 replace “171” with “17-1"correct DR #

16/25 replace “counter" with “count”correct word

19/13 replace “proiject” with “projected” correct

word

27/24 replace “copy” with “couple”correct word

29/19 replace “that” with “than” correct word

30/6 replace “indicated” with “indicating” correct

word

31/5 replace “if” with “ig” correct word

31/9 delete the word “on"

31/16 replace %“93,388” with %“193,388” correct #

35/1 replace “2.5” with “1.,25" correct #

37/11 replace “20201” with “2021” correct vear

www.veritext.com

Veritext Legal Solutions

888-391-3376



o I o U W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Cause No. 45545
Attachment DLB-R2S

Page 4 of 5

Page 75 (b)
ERRATA SHEET
VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
ASSIGNMENT NO: 4803706
PAGE/LINE (S) / CHANGE /REASON

38/17 replace “vulkman” with “Volkman” correct name

38/20 replace "Schrader" with "Schroeder" correct

name

45/6 replace “on” with “of” correct word

49/7 replace "billion" with "million" correct word

51/9 replace “cofferdamn” with “cofferdam”correct

word

53/4 replace “plan” with “plant” correct word

57/8 replace “levy” with “levee” correct word

58/13 replace “an appreciated” with “a

depreciated” correct words

59/14 replace “just” with “trusses” correct word

60/4 insert the word "foot" after "sguare" missing

word

63/2 delete the period punctuation incorrect

punctuation

63/3 replace “Assumption” with “assumption”

continue sentence

63/11 replace "levee authority" with "Levee

Authority" correct word

63/14 replace "levy'" with "levee" correct word

63/20 replace "levy authority" with "Levee

Authority" correct name

63/21 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word

Veritext Legal Solutions

WwWWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



Cause No. 45545
Attachment DLB-R2S
Page 5 of 5

o J o U s~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23

24

Page 75 (c)
ERRATA SHEET
VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
ASSTIGNMENT NOC: 4803706
PAGE/LINE (S) / CHANGE /REASON

64/4 replace "levy" with "Levee" correct word

64/4 replace “levy authority” with “Levee Authoritvy”

correct name

64/7 replace “Levy” with “Levee” correct name

65/5 replace “levy” with “levee” correct word

65/21 insert the word “recent” after “most” missing

word

66/15 replace "service" with "surface" correct word

69/1 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word

y0/21 )21 d,

Date @fes T. Parks

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

Q_IEF__ pav or (etsbeu , 20 2

Rungosn (Lt Jhecto—

DEZARA ARNELL ATHERTON
Seal
Notary Public - State of Indiana
Morgan County
My Commisslon Expires Feb 14, 2025

Commission Expiration Date

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376






