FILED October 22, 2021 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

PETITION OF THE CITY OF **EVANSVILLE.** INDIANA, FOR **AUTHORITY TO ISSUE BONDS, NOTES,** OR OTHER **OBLIGATIONS**, FOR **AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES** AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE, AND FOR APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF WATER RATES AND CHARGES.

CAUSE NO. 45545

PETITIONER'S SUBMISSION OF SUPPLEMENT TO REBUTTAL ATTACHMENT

Petitioner, the City of Evansville, Indiana ("Petitioner"), by counsel, hereby submits a supplement to Attachment DLB-R2 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Douglas L Baldessari. The exhibit will be marked Attachment DLB-R2S. Petitioner is submitting this supplement to include the revisions made by Mr. James Parks to his deposition transcript and will include this Supplement in the court reporter copy offered into evidence at the hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

By:

Nicholas K. Kile, Atty No. 15203-53 Hillary J. Close, Atty No. 25104-49 Lauren M. Box, Atty No. 32521-49 Barnes & Thornburg LLP 11 South Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768 Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785 Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289 Fax: (317) 231-7433 Kile Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com hillary.close@btlaw.com Close Email: lbox@btlaw.com Box Email:

Attorneys for Petitioner The City of Evansville, Indiana

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served this 22nd day of October, 2021

by electronic mail to:

Scott Franson Daniel M. Le Vay Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor PNC Center 115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 infomgt@oucc.in.gov sfranson@oucc.in.gov dlevay@oucc.in.gov

NAKI

Nicholas K. Kile

DMS 21201292v1

Page 72 1 Veritext Legal Solutions 1100 Superior Ave 2 Suite 1820 Cleveland, Ohio 44114 3 Phone: 216-523-1313 September 23, 2021 4 To: Mr. Franson 5 6 Case Name: In Re: Petition Of The City Of Evansville, Indiana, Et Al. v. 7 Veritext Reference Number: 4803706 8 Witness: James Parks Deposition Date: 9/15/2021 9 10 Dear Sir/Madam: 11 Enclosed please find a deposition transcript. Please have the witness 12 review the transcript and note any changes or corrections on the 13 included errata sheet, indicating the page, line number, change, and 14 the reason for the change. Have the witness' signature notarized and 15 forward the completed page(s) back to us at the Production address 16 shown above, or email to production-midwest@veritext.com. 17 18 If the errata is not returned within thirty days of your receipt of 19 this letter, the reading and signing will be deemed waived. 20 21 Sincerely, Production Department 22 23 24 25 NO NOTARY REQUIRED IN CA

	Page 74
1	DEPOSITION REVIEW
	CERTIFICATION OF WITNESS
2	
	ASSIGNMENT REFERENCE NO: 4803706
3	CASE NAME: In Re: Petition Of The City Of Evansville,
	Indiana, Et Al. v.
	DATE OF DEPOSITION: 9/15/2021
4	WITNESS' NAME: James Parks
5	In accordance with the Rules of Civil
	Procedure, I have read the entire transcript of
6	my testimony or it has been read to me.
7	I have listed my changes on the attached
	Errata Sheet, listing page and line numbers as
8	well as the reason(s) for the change(s).
9	I request that these changes be entered
	as part of the record of my testimony.
10	
	I have executed the Errata Sheet, as well
11	as this Certificate, and request and authorize
12	that both be appended to the transcript of my
	testimony and be incorporated therein.
13	10/21/21 Juner J. Park
14	Date James T. Parks
	Sworn to and subscribed before me, a
15	Notary Public in and for the State and County,
	the referenced witness did personally appear
16	and acknowledge that:
17	They have read the transcript;
	They have listed all of their corrections
18	in the appended Errata Sheet;
	They signed the foregoing Sworn
19	Statement; and
	Their execution of this Statement is of
20	their free act and deed.
21	I have affixed my name and official seal
22	this 21^{3t} day of Uctober, 2021.
23	Derara friell Whertra
∩ 4	Notary Public DEZARA ARNELL ATHERTON
24	Notary Public – State of Indiana
2 F	Morgan County My Commission Expires Feb 14, 2025
25	Commission Expiration Date

	Page 75(a)
1	ERRATA SHEET
	VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
2	ASSIGNMENT NO: 4803706
3	PAGE/LINE(S) / CHANGE /REASON
4	4/19 replace "the HNTB" with "HNTB" correct acronyn
5	6/23 replace "Sanaa" with "SANAA" correct acronyn
6	8/3 replace "DBW" with "DPW"correct acronyn
7	8/9 replace "affluent" with "effluent"correct word
8	8/20 replace "affluent" with "effluent" correct word
9	<u>9/4 replace "RQEW" with "RQAW" correct acronyn</u>
10	9/7 replace "onto" with "into" correct word
11	<u>12/20 replace "an Indianapolis water company" with</u>
12	"the Indianapolis Water Company"correct name
13	14/25 replace "records. They" with "records they"
14	correct punctuation
15	<u>15/17 replace "171" with "17-1"correct DR #</u>
16	<u>16/25 replace "counter" with "count"correct word</u>
17	<u>19/13 replace "project" with "projected" correct</u>
18	word
19	27/24 replace "copy" with "couple"correct word
20	<u>29/19 replace "that" with "than" correct word</u>
21	<u>30/6 replace "indicated" with "indicating" correct</u>
22	word
23	<u>31/5 replace "if" with "is" correct word</u>
24	<u>31/9 delete the word "on"</u>
25	<u>31/16 replace "93,388" with "193,388" correct #</u>
26	<u>35/1 replace "2.5" with "1.25" correct #</u>
27	<u>37/11 replace "20201" with "2021" correct year</u>

	Page 75(b)
1	ERRATA SHEET
	VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
2	ASSIGNMENT NO: 4803706
3	
4	PAGE/LINE(S) / CHANGE /REASON
5	<u>38/17 replace "vulkman" with "Volkman" correct name</u>
6	<u>38/20 replace "Schrader" with "Schroeder" correct</u>
7	name
8	45/6 replace "on" with "of" correct word
9	<u>49/7 replace "billion" with "million" correct word</u>
10	51/9 replace "cofferdamn" with "cofferdam"correct
11	word
12	53/4 replace "plan" with "plant" correct word
13	57/8 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word
14	58/13 replace "an appreciated" with "a
15	depreciated" correct words
16	59/14 replace "just" with "trusses" correct word
17	60/4 insert the word "foot" after "square" missing
18	word
19	63/2 delete the period punctuation incorrect
20	punctuation
21	63/3 replace "Assumption" with "assumption"
22	<u>continue</u> <u>sentence</u>
23	63/11 replace "levee authority" with "Levee
24	Authority" correct word
25	63/14 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word
26	<u>63/20 replace "levy authority" with "Levee</u>
27	Authority" correct name
28	<u>63/21 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word</u>

	Page 75(c)
1	ERRATA SHEET
	VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS MIDWEST
2	ASSIGNMENT NO: 4803706
3	PAGE/LINE(S) / CHANGE /REASON
4	64/4 replace "levy" with "Levee" correct word
5	<u>64/4 replace "levy authority" with "Levee Authority"</u>
6	correct name
7	64/7 replace "Levy" with "Levee" correct name
8	<u>65/5 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word</u>
9	65/21 insert the word "recent" after "most" missing
10	word
11	66/15 replace "service" with "surface" correct word
12	<u>69/1 replace "levy" with "levee" correct word</u>
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	10/21/21 James S. Panh
18	Date James T. Parks
19	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
20	<u>21st</u> DAY OF <u>Cctober</u> , 20 <u>21</u> .
21	Denara Arnell Atherta
22	Notary Pub Dezara ARNELL ATHERTON
0.0	Seal Notary Public – State of Indiana Morgan County
23	My Commission Expires Feb 14, 2025
24	Commission Expiration Date

Veritext Legal Solutions